 Page 1 of 20
 FCC ID. : Q54CDR0193X
 Report No. : E04OR-041
It should not reproduced except in full, written approval of ONETECH. FCC-004 (Rev.0)
HEAD OFFICE : #505 SK APT. Factory 223-28, Sangdaewon 1 Dong, Jungwon-Gu, Seongnam-City, Gyunggi-Do, 462-121, Korea
  (TEL: +82-31-746-8500, FAX: +82-31-746-8700)
EMC Testing Dept :  426-1 Daessangryung-Ri, Chowol-Myun, Gwangju-City, Gyunggi-Do 464-860 Korea. (TEL: +82-31-765-8289, FAX: +82-31-766-2904)
ONETECH

 Model Name Model Differences
Basic Model CDR-0193X
Multiple Model CFN-1000 Only type designation for OEM
2.3 Related Submittal(s) / Grant(s)
-. None
 Page 6 of 20
 FCC ID. : Q54CDR0193X
 Report No. : E04OR-041
It should not reproduced except in full, written approval of ONETECH. FCC-004 (Rev.0)
HEAD OFFICE : #505 SK APT. Factory 223-28, Sangdaewon 1 Dong, Jungwon-Gu, Seongnam-City, Gyunggi-Do, 462-121, Korea
  (TEL: +82-31-746-8500, FAX: +82-31-746-8700)
EMC Testing Dept :  426-1 Daessangryung-Ri, Chowol-Myun, Gwangju-City, Gyunggi-Do 464-860 Korea. (TEL: +82-31-765-8289, FAX: +82-31-766-2904)
ONETECH
Testing & Evaluation Lab.
2.4 Test System Details
-. The EUT was tested with the following all equipment used in the tested systems are:
Model Manufacturer FCC ID Description Connected to
CDR-0193X S1 Corporation Q54CDR0193X RF Card & Fingerprint Terminal (EUT) -
N/A N/A Q54CDR0193X RF Card N/A
3033B B&J TMI Corp. N/A DC Power Supply EUT
2.5 Test Methodology
Radiated testing was performed according to the procedures in ANSI C63.4: 2001. Radiated testing was performed at a
distance of 3 meters from EUT to the antenna.
2.6 Test Facility
The open area test site and conducted measurement facilities are located on at 426-1 Daessangryung-Ri, Chowol-Myun,
Kwangju-Kun, Kyunggi-Do 464-080 Korea. Description details of test facilities were submitted to the Commission on
January 18, 2002. (Registration Number: 92819)
3. SYSTEM TEST CONFIGURATION
3.1 Justification
This device was configured for testing in a typical way as a normal customer is supposed to be used. During the test, the
following components were installed inside of the EUT.
DEVICE TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL/PART NUMBER FCC ID
Antenna Board K&J Electronics KJCRM0070-ANT-V01 N/A
ANT Module Board S1 Corporation CRM-0110V1.0 N/A
MAIN Board S1 Corporation CDR018X/019X MAIN-V20 N/A
LCD Board ODT Korea P128GN18D-C-A
Function Key Board N/A N/A N/A
LED Board CDR-0180/0181/0182/0190/0191/0192-LED-V01 N/A N/A
3.2 EUT exercise Software
-. To get a maximum radiated emission from the EUT, the EUT was continuously transmitted RF carrier and the card shall
be used with the EUT was tested with together.
The EUT was tested at each voltage input at 12Vdc and 24Vdc, but the worst test data was recorded in this report.
3.3 Equipment Modifications
-. Added a line filter (Manufacturer: DIT, Model No: ID-N06AEH) between the power input line of the EUT and the
output line of the DC power supply.
 Page 7 of 20
 FCC ID. : Q54CDR0193X
 Report No. : E04OR-041
It should not reproduced except in full, written approval of ONETECH. FCC-004 (Rev.0)
HEAD OFFICE : #505 SK APT. Factory 223-28, Sangdaewon 1 Dong, Jungwon-Gu, Seongnam-City, Gyunggi-Do, 462-121, Korea
  (TEL: +82-31-746-8500, FAX: +82-31-746-8700)
EMC Testing Dept :  426-1 Daessangryung-Ri, Chowol-Myun, Gwangju-City, Gyunggi-Do 464-860 Korea. (TEL: +82-31-765-8289, FAX: +82-31-766-2904)
ONETECH
Testing & Evaluation Lab.
3.4 Configuration of Test System
Line Conducted Test:  The EUT was powered by DC power supply and the power line of the power supply was